

NO. PD-0300-24

**IN THE TEXAS COURT OF
CRIMINAL APPEALS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
9/13/2024
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,
*APPELLANT***

v.

**CRYSTAL MASON,
*APPELLEE***

*On Discretionary Review from the Second
Court of Appeals of Texas, No. 02-18-
00138-CR, Appeal in Cause No. 1485710D
in the 432nd District Court of Tarrant
County, Texas, the Honorable Ruben
Gonzalez, Judge Presiding*

STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PHIL SORRELLS
TARRANT COUNTY CRIMINAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

STEVEN W. CONDER
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Chief, Post-Conviction

JOHN E. MESKUNAS
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Tim Curry Criminal Justice Center
401 W. Belknap
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201
(817) 884-1687
State Bar No. 24055967
CCAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF JUDGES, PARTIES AND COUNSELS2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....7

ISSUE PRESENTED8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

 A. The sufficiency standard of review requires the appellate court to defer to the fact finder by construing conflicting or ambiguous evidence in favor of the verdict, to refrain from reweighing the evidence, and to examine all evidence in the light most favorable to the verdict.13

 B. The evidence is legally sufficient to prove Appellant read and understood the affidavit which bears her signature.16

 C. The appellate court misapplied the standard of review in finding the evidence insufficient.20

CONCLUSION24

PRAYER25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	14, 21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 634 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	14, 21
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Bustamonte v. State</i> , 106 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	20
<i>Cary v. State</i> , 507 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , 481 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972)	19
<i>Chung v. State</i> , 751 S.W.2d 557 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1988, no pet.).....	16
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	14
<i>Clewis v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 126 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	14
<i>Geesa v. State</i> , 820 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	15
<i>Guevara v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 502 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973)	19
<i>Hammack v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	14, 15, 23
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 646 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	15
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	13, 23
<i>Laster v. State</i> , 275 S.W.3d 512 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App—Fort Worth 2020).....	7

<i>Mason v. State</i> , 663 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022)	8, 16, 19
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 687 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2024).....	8, 21, 22, 24
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 383 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 457 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	13, 15, 24
<i>Nisbett v. State</i> , 552 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 473 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 965 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	23
<i>Tate v. State</i> , 500 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	14
<i>Varnes v. State</i> , 63 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.)	16
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , 960 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1998, pet. refused).....	19
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	14, 21, 23

STATUTES

Tex. Elec. Code §64.012(a)(1).....	16
